

JA Solar Co., Ltd. Building 8, Nuode Center, East Auto Museum Road Fengtai District, Beijing P. R. China

Extended Product Warranty Statement Rider

(the "Rider")

To whom it may concern,

This document constitutes a rider to the JA Solar Module Product Limited Warranty of September 1, 2022 and later version include JAM54D40 - XXX/GB, JAM54D41 - XXX/GB, JAM54D40 - XXX/LB, JAM54D41 - XXX/LB, JAM54D40 - XXX/MB, JAM54D41 - XXX/MB, issued by JA Solar Technology Co. Ltd. (the "JA Solar Limited Warranty"). Unless explicitly defined in this Rider, all capitalized terms used herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the JA Solar Limited Warranty.

The recipient of this Rider shall benefit from an extended duration of the warranty against design, material, workmanship and manufacturing defects (collectively termed the "Limited Product Warranty" in section 3.1 of the JA Solar Limited Warranty), as relates solely to the Module types specified below, and under the conditions enumerated below.

In particular, JA Solar warrants that the Modules of the types specified below will be free of defects in design, material, workmanship or manufacturing which affect Module function, for the period of twenty-five (25) years starting from Warranty Start Date, which represents an additional thirteen (13) years above the standard period of twelve (12) years granted under the Limited Product Warranty of the JA Solar Limited Warranty.

<u>Module Series covered by this Rider</u>: JAM54D40 - XXX/GB, JAM54D41 - XXX/GB, JAM54D40 - XXX/LB, JAM54D41 - XXX/LB, JAM54D40 - XXX/MB, JAM54D41 - XXX/MB;

Conditions for the application of this Rider:

A) Module use and geographical scope: European rooftop

B) Site conditions:

This Rider shall not apply in relation to any Modules installed under the conditions specified below:

- i) In any area where the monthly average temperature is above 45°C and the monthly average humidity is above 85%.
- ii) Unless approved in advance by JA Solar, at any installation site which is less than 500m from sea water.
- iii) On any site with acid rain or chemical pollution.

For the avoidance of doubt, all other terms and conditions of the JA Solar Limited Warranty remain applicable.

JA Solar Co., Ltd. Jun 5th, 2023 130528900